#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Patent Security Interests

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Comerica Bank	04/27/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Universal Space Network, Inc.
Street Address:	1501 Quail Street
Internal Address:	Suite 103
City:	Newport Beach
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92660

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6690934
Patent Number:	5940739

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)354-8113

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2128198200

Email: fcutajar@whitecase.com

Correspondent Name: White & Case LLP

Address Line 1: 1155 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Patent Department

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 4243520-0013

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Frances B. Cutajar

Total Attachments: 2

500848703

source=ComericaUniversalSpaceNetworkPatent Release#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 022619 FRAME: 0174 OF \$80.00 66909.

source=ComericaUniversalSpaceNetworkPatent Release#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022619 FRAME: 0175

## RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTERESTS

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTERESTS, dated as of April 27, 2009, is made by COMERICA BANK, a Texas banking association (the "Bank"), with an office located at 100 Federal Street, Boston, Massachusetts, and releases all of the security interests held by the Bank in each of the patents identified below (collectively, the "Patents"), which security interests were granted to the Bank pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 8, 2008, between Universal Space Network, Inc., as assignor (the "Assignor"), and the Bank, as lender, secured party and assignee, and pursuant to that certain Security Agreement, also dated as of February 8, 2008, between the Assignor and the Bank. This Release relates to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 11, 2008, at Reel 020487, Frame 0594, and the Security Agreement recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 14, 2008 at Reel 020507, Frame 0075. The Bank hereby releases all of its security interests in and to each of the following patents:

Patent No.	Serial No.	Filing Date	<u>Issue Date</u>
6690934	09529987	06/05/2000	02/10/2004
5940739	08957643	10/24/1997	08/17/1999
6690934	09529987	06/05/2000	02/10/2004

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, COMERICA BANK has executed this RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTERESTS as an instrument under seal on and as of this 27<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2009.

**COMERICA BANK** 

Name

Paula J. Howell

Title:

Senior Vice President

A/73012979.2

PATENT REEL: 022619 FRAME: 0176

### ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF COMERICA BANK

COUNTY OF SUFFOLK	)	
		* *.
On this 25 day of Apr	ril, 2009, before me, the undersigned notary p	oublic,
personally appeared Paula J.	Howell, as Senior Vice President of Comerica	Bank,
proved to me through sat	tisfactory evidence of identification, which	was
drivers license	, to be the person whose name is signed of	on the

preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that she signed it

voluntarily for its stated purpose as Senior Vice President of said Comerica Bank, a Texas banking association.

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS)

Notary Public
My commission expires: June 12, 2009

A/73012979.2

RECORDED: 04/30/2009

PATENT **REEL: 022619 FRAME: 0177**